

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO  
EASTERN DIVISION**

**OHIO STATE CONFERENCE OF THE  
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE  
ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED  
PEOPLE, et al.**

**Plaintiffs,**

**v.**

**JON HUSTED, et al.**

**Defendants.**

:  
:  
: Case No. 2:14-cv-00404  
:  
:  
: Judge Peter C. Economus  
:  
: Magistrate Judge King  
:  
:  
:  
:

---

**MEMORANDUM OF PROPOSED INTERVENOR-DEFENDANT THE  
OHIO GENERAL ASSEMBLY IN OPPOSITION TO  
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

---

MICHAEL DEWINE  
OHIO ATTORNEY GENERAL

Robert J. Tucker (0082205)  
\*Trial Attorney  
rtucker@bakerlaw.com  
BAKERHOSTETLER LLP  
65 East State Street, Suite 2100  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
Telephone: (614) 228-1541  
Facsimile: (614) 462-2616

E. Mark Braden (0024987)  
mbraden@bakerlaw.com  
BAKERHOSTETLER LLP  
Washington Square, Suite 1100  
1050 Connecticut Avenue, NW  
Washington, DC 20036-5304  
Telephone: (202) 861-1500  
Facsimile: (216) 861-1783

Freda J. Levenson (0045916)  
\*Trial Attorney  
flevenson@acluohio.org  
Drew S. Dennis (0089752)  
ddennis@acluohio.org  
ACLU of Ohio Foundation, Inc.  
4506 Chester Ave.  
Cleveland, Ohio 44103  
Telephone: (614) 472-2205  
Facsimile: (614) 472-2210

Dale Ho (*pro hac vice*)  
dho@aclu.org  
Sean J. Young (*pro hac vice*)  
syoung@aclu.org  
ACLU Foundation  
Voting Rights Project  
125 Broad St., 18<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
Telephone: (212) 284-7359  
Facsimile: (212)549-2675

Counsel for Plaintiffs

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A.    Summary on the Use of Early Voting in Ohio.....	2
B.    Introduction of SB 238 by the Ohio General Assembly.....	3
C.    Prior Bipartisan Efforts to Amend Ohio’s Early Voting Laws.....	5
LAW AND ANALYSIS .....	8
I.    Plaintiffs Are Not Likely To Succeed On The Merits .....	8
A.    Plaintiffs are not likely to succeed on their Equal Protection Claim .....	8
1.    Standard of Review – Rational Basis.....	8
2.    The Equal Protection Clause provides a right to participate in elections on an equal basis with other voters, not equal results or outcomes.....	10
3.    SB 238 does not place any restrictions or burdens on the right to vote and applies equally to all voters.....	14
4.    The State had valid interests in enacting SB 238.....	18
B.    Plaintiffs are not likely to succeed on their claim for violations of Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act.....	22
1.    Section 2 requires more than a demonstration of a disparate impact. Moreover, Plaintiffs have failed to identify an objective benchmark against which to judge the current early voting system .....	22
2.    Statistical evidence demonstrates that elimination of Golden Week and other reductions in early voting will not have a disparate impact on African-American or low-income voters.....	26
a.    Dr. Smith’s conclusion that African-American voters use EIP absentee voting at higher rates is fatally flawed.....	26

b.	The conclusion that early voting increases turnout, and, in particular, African-American turnout, is also fatally flawed.....	28
3.	Plaintiffs cannot convert a Section 5 retrogression claim into a Section 2 claim.....	33
II.	The Remaining Equitable Factors Weigh Against Injunctive Relief.....	34
A.	Plaintiffs have not shown that they are likely to suffer irreparable harm from SB 238.....	35
B.	The balance of equities and consideration of the public interest weigh in favor of allowing Ohio to implement laws designed to reasonably regulate election administration and deter any potential voter fraud.....	37
1.	The balance of equities tips in favor of the State.....	37
2.	Enforcement of the challenged laws furthers the public interest.....	39
	CONCLUSION.....	41
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983) .....	8
<i>Barilla v. Ervin</i> , 886 F.2d 1514 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	16
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009) .....	25
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976) .....	34
<i>Biener v. Calio</i> , 361 F.3d 206 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	9
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	8, 11
<i>Burns v. Fortson</i> , 410 U.S. 686 (1973).....	16
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) .....	14, 18
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972) .....	11
<i>Florida v. United States</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 299 (D.D.C. 2012).....	15-16
<i>Friedman v. Snipes</i> , 345 F. Supp. 2d 1356 (S.D. Fla. 2004) .....	16
<i>Georgia v. Ashcroft</i> , 539 U.S. 461 (2003) .....	34
<i>Goosby v. Osser</i> , 409 U.S. 512 (1973) .....	10
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012) .....	24
<i>Griffin v. Roupas</i> , 385 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2004).....	16-17
<i>Gustafson v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 06-C-1159, 2007 WL 2892667 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 30, 2007) .....	9
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994).....	23, 24, 25, 34
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	25
<i>Johnson v. Florida</i> , 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	24
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Blackwell</i> , 432 F. Supp. 2d 723 (N.D. Ohio 2005).....	13
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Brunner</i> , 548 F.3d 463 (6th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Marston v. Lewis</i> , 410 U.S. 679 (1973) .....	16

<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1 (2012).....	37-38
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1434 (2014) .....	20
<i>McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs of Chicago</i> , 394 U.S. 802 (1969) .....	8-9
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 888 F. Supp. 2d 897 (S.D. Ohio Aug. 31, 2012).....	10, 12, 37, 38
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , 697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012).....	passim
<i>Obama for Am. v. Husted</i> , No. 2:12-cv-636, 2014 WL 2611316 (S.D. Ohio June 11, 2014) .....	4, 12
<i>Ortiz v. City of Philadelphia Office of the City Comm’rs Voter Registration Div.</i> , 28 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 1994).....	23, 24
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006) .....	18, 20, 38, 40
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish School Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997).....	34
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U.S. 752 (1973) .....	16
<i>Summit Cnty. Democratic Cent. &amp; Executive Comm. v. Blackwell</i> , 388 F.3d 547 (6th Cir. 2004) .....	38, 39, 40
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986) .....	23
<i>Wesley v. Collins</i> , 791 F.2d 1255 (6th Cir.1986).....	24
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008) .....	35
<b>Statutes and Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Ohio Constitution, Art. V, Section I .....	18, 40
Voting Rights Act of 1965, 42 U.S.C. 1973 .....	22-23
Ohio Revised Code § 5.20 .....	36
Ohio Revised Code § 3503.01 .....	39
Ohio Revised Code § 3509.02 .....	36
Ohio Revised Code § 3509.03 .....	36
Ohio Revised Code § 3599.06 .....	36

**Other Legislation**

S.B. 238, 130<sup>th</sup> General Assembly (2013) ..... passim

Sub. S.B. 295, 129<sup>th</sup> General Assembly (2012). .....7

Am. Sub. H.B. 194, 129<sup>th</sup> General Assembly (2011) .....7

Am. Sub. S.B. No. 148, 129<sup>th</sup> General Assembly (2011) .....7

Am. Sub. H.B. 260, 128<sup>th</sup> General Assembly (2009) .....6

Sub. S.B. 8, 128<sup>th</sup> General Assembly (2009). .....6

Sub. S.B. 380, 127<sup>th</sup> General Assembly (2008) ..... 5-6

Am. Sub. S.B. 125, 112<sup>th</sup> General Assembly (1977) .....18

Sub. H.B. 1209, 112<sup>th</sup> General Assembly (1978) .....19

**Other Authorities**

Elections Enhancements for Ohio: A Report to the Governor and the General Assembly,  
(April 22, 2009), available at:  
[www.sos.state.oh.us/sos/upload/news/20090422postconferencereport.pdf](http://www.sos.state.oh.us/sos/upload/news/20090422postconferencereport.pdf) .....7

Ohio Secretary of State Directive 2014-06 .....4

Ohio Secretary of State Directive 2014-17 .....4
